

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

<p>CORLISS RESOURCES, INC.,</p> <p style="text-align:right">Respondent,</p> <p>and</p> <p>TEAMSTERS LOCAL 174, affiliated with the INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,</p> <p style="text-align:right">Union.</p>	<p>Case Nos. 19-CA-093237 19-CA-093281 19-CA-102190 19-CA-104557 19-CA-105226 19-CA-106514</p>
--	---

**CORLISS RESOURCES, INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
LIMITED CROSS-EXCEPTIONS TO ALJ'S DECISION**

Dated: May 5, 2014

Selena C. Smith
Erik M. Laiho
Davis Grimm Payne & Marra
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4040
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 447-0182
ssmith@davisgrimmpayne.com
elaiho@davisgrimmpayne.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. Introduction	1
II. Background Facts	1
III. Sturdivan’s Extensive History of Accidents and Carelessness	3
IV. Williamson and Rousseau Concluded that Termination was Warranted	4
V. The ALJ Erred in Concluding that CRI Failed to Satisfy its <i>Wright Line</i> Burden that it Would have Terminated Sturdivan Regardless of Sturdivan’s Union Sentiment or Protected Activity	6
VI. The ALJ Erred in Finding that other CRI Drivers had been Disciplined Less Harshly than Sturdivan	9
VII. The ALJ Erred in Finding that an Adverse Inference was Warranted Because Scott Corliss did not Testify	12
VIII. Conclusion	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Aero Detroit</i> 321 NLRB 1101 (1996)	13
<i>Dish Network</i> 359 NLRB No. 108 (2013)	8, 12
<i>Harrison Ready Mix Concrete and Supply Co.</i> 316 NLRB 242 (1995)	8, 12
<i>Transcon Lines</i> 259 NLRB 1424 (1982)	8, 12
<i>Riverdale Nursing Home</i> 317 NLRB 881 (1995)	13
<i>Wright Line</i> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 989 (1982)	1, 13
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITY</u>	 <u>PAGE</u>
29 U.S.C. § 8(a)(3)	9, 14
29 U.S.C. § 8(a)(4)	9, 14
